
 THE METROHEALTH SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

RESOLUTIONS – SEPTEMBER 25, 2019  

 

RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION RESOLUTION NO. 

  

Minutes 

Approval of Regular Board Meeting Minutes, July 24, 2019 

 

19313 

  

  

CONSENT AGENDA  

  

Facilities and Space Committee 

Approval to Further Amend the Agreement with Turner Construction Company as the 

Construction Manager at Risk for Campus Transformation and Set the Guaranteed 

Maximum Price for Phase C 

Approval to Further Amend the Medical Equipment Planning, Audio/Visual, Technology 

and Security Consulting Services Agreement with Mitchell Planning Associates for 

Campus Transformation 

Approval of Owner’s Representative/Project Management Service Providers 

 

19314 

 

 

19315 

 

 

19316 

 

  

Legal and Government Relations Committee 

Approval of Certain Core Terms of a Collective Bargaining Agreement With Ohio 

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association 

 

19317 

  

  

Medical Staff 

Approval of Medical Staff Providers Appointments, Actions and Reappointments – 

September 2019 

 

19318 

  

  

Other 

Reaffirmation of Commitment to Maintain a Level I Adult and Level II Pediatric Trauma 

Center at MetroHealth Medical Center 

 

19319 

 



 

 

Approval of Board Meeting Minutes, July 24, 2019 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19313 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented the minutes of the 

Regular Meeting of July 24, 2019, for approval; and 

 

WHEREAS, no amendment to these Minutes have been recommended by the Trustees assembled. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

approve the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of July 24, 2019, as presented. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson, Ms. Whiting 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

  



 

 

Approval to Further Amend the Agreement with Turner Construction Company as the 

Construction Manager at Risk for Campus Transformation and Set the Guaranteed 

Maximum Price for Phase C 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19314 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented a recommendation 

to further amend the current agreement with Turner Construction Company as the Construction 

Manager at Risk for the Campus Transformation project (the “Project”) to set the Guaranteed Maximum 

Price (“GMP”) for Phase C; and 

WHEREAS, the Board’s Facilities and Space Committee has reviewed this recommendation and now 

recommends its approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

approves the further amendment of the agreement with Turner Construction Company to provide Project 

construction services and set the GMP for Phase C of the Project.  The GMP for Phase C shall not 

exceed $274,606,290 for a total amended agreement amount not to exceed $479,372,080 to be paid out 

of capital funds previously approved through Board Resolution 19088. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President and Chief Executive Officer or his designees are hereby 

authorized to negotiate and execute agreements and other documents consistent with this resolution. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

  



 

 

 
 

  



 

 

Approval to Further Amend the Medical Equipment Planning, 

Audio/Visual, Technology and Security Consulting Services Agreement 

with Mitchell Planning Associates for Campus Transformation 
 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19315 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented a recommendation to 
amend the current agreement for medical equipment planning, audio/visual, technology and security 
consulting services with Mitchell Planning Associates for the Campus Transformation project (the 
“Project”), and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board’s Facilities and Space Committee has reviewed this recommendation and now 

recommends its approval. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

approves the amendment of the agreement with Mitchell Planning Associates to provide additional 

exterior security design services for the Project.  The total fees for this additional work shall not exceed 

$105,000, for a total amended fee amount not to exceed $2,274,635 to be paid out of capital 
funds previously approved through Board Resolution 19088. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President and Chief Executive Officer or his designees are 

hereby authorized to negotiate and execute agreements and other documents consistent with this 

resolution. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

  



 

 

Approval of Owner’s Representative/Project Management Service Providers 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19316 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented a recommendation for 

the approval of certain Pre-Authorized Owner’s Representative/Project Management Services providers; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board’s Facilities and Space Committee has reviewed this recommendation and now 

recommends its approval. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

approves certain Pre-Authorized Owner’s Representative/Project Management Services Providers for a 

period of up to three years.  The list of Pre-Authorized Owner’s Representative/Project Management 

Services Providers is shown in the attached Exhibit A. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President and Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized to 

negotiate and execute agreements and other documents consistent with this resolution. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

  



 

 

Exhibit A 

 

2019 

 

PRE-AUTHORIZED OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE/PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES PROVIDERS 

 

 

1. HPLEX Solutions 

2. Ozanne Construction 

3. Hammes Company 

4. Signet 

5. NV5 

6. Makovich & Pusti 

7. G. Stephens 

8. Regency Construction 

9. KBJ Construction 

10. Hill International 

11. Panzica Construction 

 

 

  



 

 

Approval of Certain Core Terms of a Collective Bargaining Agreement With 

 Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19317 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented a recommendation for 

approval of certain core terms for a three-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between MetroHealth 

and Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association (“OPBA”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board’s Legal Committee has reviewed this recommendation and now recommends its 

approval. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

approves certain core terms for a three-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between MetroHealth and  

Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association for the purpose of finalizing negotiations and executing 

contract documents.  The core terms are set forth in Attachment A. 

  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President and Chief Executive Officer, or his designee, are hereby 

authorized to take necessary actions consistent with this resolution. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

  



 

 

 

Attachment A 

Core Terms for a Three-Year Collective Bargaining Agreement  

Between The MetroHealth System and Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association (“OPBA”) 

 

Economic Terms 

• Wages: 2019 = special market adjustment raising Patrol Officer start rate to $21.00 

($23.00 for those who maintain a Peace Officer Certification) 

 2020 = 2.5% increase 

 2021 = 2% increase 

• Increased hourly premium for attaining/maintaining Peace Officer Certification from 

$1.00 to $2.00, to incentivize achievement of the certification 

• New, streamlined wage step chart with elimination of Year 4 wage step, enabling Patrol 

Officers to reach the top rate faster, to enhance recruitment and retention 

• External lateral hires may be hired at rates higher than the start rate, to enhance 

recruitment  

 

• Healthcare/Insurance: 

 1. The Union agreed to MetroHealth's new medical benefits plan design, with no point-

of-service charges (deductibles, coinsurance, and copays) for covered services from 

MetroHealth providers. 

2. Effective Jan. 1, 2020 – New plan design will be implemented. 

3. Effective Jan. 1, 2020 -- New bi-weekly premium rates for the various tiers will be as 

follows, which represent more equitable cost-sharing across the tiers: 

 

 Existing per-pay premium rate, 

which will continue for 2019 

Premium change effective 1/1/20, 

which will apply through 2021 

Single $70 $80 

Ee + spouse $100 $135 

Ee + children $95 $120 

Family $110 $160 

 

• Other Core Economic Terms:  

1.  MetroHealthy wellness incentive: During the three-year agreement, MetroHealth 

agrees to maintain a wellness incentive program. For the 2020 incentive (which will be 

based on wellness activities completed in 2019), incentive amounts will be available at 

$200/$600/$800 levels for employee activities, with additional $100/$200/$300 incentive 

levels available for wellness activities of an employee’s spouse/child(ren). 

 

 

  



 

 

Operational Terms 

• Title changed from “Patrolman” to more inclusive “Patrol Officers” 

• Elimination of option to receive compensatory time in lieu of overtime payments (resulting 

in elimination of a manually administered program) 

• Efficiencies in processes regarding shift bidding and vacation selection 

• Efficiencies in processes regarding end-of-year sick time and holiday time cash-out elections 

• Revision of shift differential provisions such that shift differential premiums will paid only 

for actual shift-differential hours (currently, Patrol Officers incidentally can be paid shift 

differential for daytime hours)  

• Incorporation into the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the currently active Memorandum 

of Understanding between the parties enabling management to schedule 10- and 12-hour 

shifts 

• Management agreed to participate in informal labor-management committee meetings to 

discuss the following issues raised by the Union: weekend scheduling/lunches at satellite 

locations; processes around uniform purchasing; and processes around physical fitness 

testing 

 
 

 



 

 

Approval of Medical Staff Providers Appointments, Actions and Reappointments 

September 2019 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19318 

 

 
The following Appointments to The MetroHealth System Medical Staff will be reviewed by 

the C&S Committee on August 27, 2019.  The appointments will then be reviewed and 

accepted by the Medical Executive Committee on September 13, 2019. 

 

Active 

Name     Department  Division   Start Date 

Liu, John Yeng, MD   Ophthalmology      09/03/2019 

Bogorodskaya, Milana, MD  Medicine  Infectious Disease  08/28/2019 

Au, Valerie, MD   Anesthesiology      08/28/2019 

Di, Hongfei, MD   Family Medicine     08/28/2019 

El-Hayek, Kevin, MD   Surgery   General Surgery  08/28/2019 

Ladha, Prerna, MD   Surgery   Trauma/Burn/Critical Care 09/15/2019 

Lasinski, Alaina, MD   Surgery   Trauma/Burn/Critical Care 08/29/2019 

Makino, Kelly MD   Family Medicine     08/28/2019 

McCabe, Melissa, MD   Pediatrics      08/28/2019 

Patel, Riddhi, DMD   Dental Medicine     08/28/2019 

Rahhal, Marie-Noel, MD  Medicine  Endocrinology   08/28/2019 

 

 

Associate 

Name     Department  Division   Start Date 

Rutti, Melissa, APRN-CNP  Family Medicine     08/28/2019 

Giller, Andrea APRN   Medicine  Gastroenterology  08/28/2019 

Hehemann, David DPM   Orthopedics  Podiatric Medicine  08/28/2019 

Herringshaw, Halle, PA-C  Dermatology      08/28/2019 

Pressnell, Meredith, APRN-CNP Medicine  Weight Management  08/28/2019 

Singeleton, Emanuel, APRN-CNP Family Medicine Correctional Medicine  08/28/2019 

 

 

Privileged Non-Member 

Name     Department  Division   Start Date 

Middleman, Edward, MD  Medicine  HEM/ONC-Locum  08/28/2019 

Patel, Niral, DO    Medicine  Chief Resident   08/28/2019 

Ratnam, Maya, MD   Medicine  Chief Resident 

 

 

Expedited Credentialing 

Safyan, Eric, MD   Medicine  Hem/Onc-Locum  08/19/2019 

 

 



 

 

The following actions to The MetroHealth System Medical Staff will be reviewed by the 

C&S Committee on August 27, 2019.  The Actions will then be reviewed by the Medical 

Executive Committee on September 13, 2019. 

 

Resignations 
Name     Department  Division   End Date   

Palamalai, Vikram, MD   Pathology      8/23/2019-R 

Patel, Chhaya, MD   Neurology      08/12/2019-R 

Petz, Coleen, CRNA   Anesthesiology      08/05/2019-RT 

Razi, Ahmad, MD   OB/GYN      08/31/2019-RT 

Jidong FU    Medicine      09/02/2019-R 

Timothy O’Brien, MD   Medicine  Hematology/Oncology  08/02/2019-RT 

Ferivar, Michel,  MD   Psychiatry      08/15/2019-R 

Patel, Anand, MD   Urology      08/30/2019-R 

 

 

Category Change 
Name    Category From   Category To   Effective Date 

Broniatowski, Michael, MD Active    Bioscientific   10/15/2019 

Deschenes, Isabelle, PhD Active    Bioscientific   08/16/2019 

Beddow, Timothy, MD  Active    Emeritus   08/15/2019 

 

 

Department Change 
Name    Department/Division From Department/Division To  Effective Date 

Dwyer, Meggan, CNP  Pediatrics   Express Care   7/31/2019 

 

 

CC=Contract Complete, Fellowship Complete 

R=Resigned 

RL-Relocated 

RT-Retired 

ET-Employment Terminated 

 

  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
  



 

 

 
 



 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Reaffirmation of Commitment to Maintain a Level I Adult and 

Level II Pediatric Trauma Center at MetroHealth Medical Center 

 

****** 

 

RESOLUTION 19319 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has, heretofore, by Resolution 18957, 

dated January 27, 2016, reaffirmed to maintain a Level I Adult and Level II Pediatric Trauma Center at 

MetroHealth Medical Center; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System and administrative and medical staff of 

the institution have developed and supported a Level I Trauma Center since 1984; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System has been presented a recommendation to 

reaffirm its commitment to maintain a Level I Adult and Level II Pediatric Trauma Center at MetroHealth 

Medical Center according to the published standards and guidelines of the American College of Surgeons; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the President and Chief Executive Officer has reviewed this recommendation and now 

recommends its approval. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of The MetroHealth System hereby 

reaffirms its commitment to maintain a Level I Adult and Level II Pediatric Trauma Center at 

MetroHealth Medical Center. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the President and Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized to 

negotiate and execute agreements and other documents consistent with this resolution. 

 

 

AYES: Ms. Dee, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Hurwitz, Mr. McDonald, Mr. Monnolly, Mr. Moss, 

Dr. Silvers, Ms. Whiting 

 

NAYS: None 

 

ABSENT: Ms. Anderson 

 

ABSTAINED: None 

 

DATE: September 25, 2019 

 

 

 


